
 

Agenda - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 6 February 

2017 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

(13.30 - 14.00 Pre-meeting)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(14.00)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(14.00 - 14.05) (Pages 7 - 10)  

Valedictory session: Letter from Sir Derek Jones, Permanent Secretary, Welsh 

Government (24 January 2017) 

 (Pages 11 - 12)  

Financial Reporting Advisory Board Report 2015-16  

 (Pages 13 - 45) 

 

PAC(5)-05-17 PTN2 – Letter from Sir Derek Jones, Permanent Secretary, Welsh 

Government 

PAC(5)-05-17 PTN3 - Financial Reporting Advisory Board Report 2015-16 

 

3 The strategic approach of councils to income generation and 

charging: Evidence session 1 

(14.05 - 15.05) (Pages 46 - 59)  

 

Research Briefing 

PAC(5)-05-17 Paper 1 – Paper from the Welsh Local Government Association 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Jon Rae – Director of Resources, Welsh Local Government Association 

Graham Hinchey – Cabinet Member for Corporate Services & Performance, City of 

Cardiff Council 

 

(Break 15.05 - 15.15)  

 

4 The strategic approach of councils to income generation and 

charging: Evidence session 2 

(15.15 - 16.15) (Pages 60 - 62)  

 

PAC(5)-05-17 Paper 2 – Paper from the Welsh Government  

 

Reg Kilpatrick – Director, Local Government, Welsh Government 

Debra Carter, Deputy Director, Local Government Finance Policy, Welsh 

Government 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(16.15)   

 

Items 6 & 7 

 

6 The strategic approach of councils to income generation and 

charging: Consideration of evidence received 

(16.15 - 16.30)   

7 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Consideration of draft 

report 

(16.30 - 17.00) (Pages 63 - 85)  

 

PAC(5)-05-17 Paper 3 – Draft Report 

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda AnnexBy virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 30 January 2017 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 16.39

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3909 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Witnesses: 

Clarissa Corbisiero-Peters, Community Housing Cymru 

Stuart Ropke, Community Housing Cymru 

Peter Hughes, Council of Mortgage Lenders 

John Marr, Council of Mortgage Lenders 

Wales Audit Office 

Ann Marie Harkin - Wales Audit Office 

Stephen Lisle - Wales Audit Office 

Nick Selwyn - Wales Audit Office 

Dave Thomas - Wales Audit Office 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

Pack Page 7

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3909


 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 644KB) View as HTML (247KB) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members of the Committee to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Lee Waters. There was no substitute. 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

 

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.1 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: Summary of 

discussions at Stakeholder Event (5 December 2016)  

3 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: Evidence 

Session 3  

 

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Stuart Ropke, Chief Executive, and Clarissa 

Corbisiero-Peters, Deputy Chief Executive, Community Housing as part of its inquiry 

into the Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations. 

 

4 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: Evidence 

Session 4  

 

4.1 The Committee took evidence from John Marr, Senior Policy Adviser, Council of 

Mortgage Lenders and Peter Hughes, Principality Building Society/ Council of Mortgage 

Lenders as part of its inquiry into the Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations. 

 

Pack Page 8

http://www.senedd.cynulliad.cymru/documents/s58890/30%20Ionawr%202017.pdf
http://www.senedd.cynulliad.cymru/documents/s58890/30%20Ionawr%202017.html?CT=2


5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: 

Consideration of evidence received  

 

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

7 Community Safety in Wales: Consideration of Correspondence from 

Police and Crime Commissioners  

 

7.1 The Committee considered the responses from the Police and Crime 

Commissioners to the Auditor General for Wales’ report and noted that the Welsh 

Government will be undertaking a fundamental review of community safety in Wales 

rather than just address the recommendations contained within the Auditor General’s 

report. The Committee agreed to clarify with Welsh Government its planned review and 

revisit the issue on publication of the Welsh Government’s review. 

 

8 Medicines Management: Auditor General for Wales' Report  

 

8.1 The Committee received a briefing on the Auditor General for Wales’ report on his 

recent report on medicines management. 

8.2 The Committee agreed to hold an evidence session with the Welsh Government on 

this issue in spring 2017. 

 

9 Governance Review of the National Library for Wales: Auditor General 

for Wales' Report  

 

Pack Page 9



9.1 The Committee received a briefing on the Auditor General for Wales’ report on his 

recent report on Governance Review of the National Library for Wales. 

9.2 The Committee agreed to scrutinise
[...]
e WLGA welcomes the report and the recommendations are consistent with 
the messages that the WLGA has repeated over the years since the onset of 
austerity which mainly advocate maximising income from fees and charges and 
having appropriate local discretion to set them. 
 

 
The WAO Report 

 
3. The full response rate to the survey work shows that this is a priority for Finance 

Directors.  Prior to the WAO commencing the work around its latest report the 
Society of Welsh Treasurers had convened a sub group to look at fees and 
charges and are likely to carry out further work in light of the introduction of a 
general power of competence in the local government white paper. 
 

4. It is important to point out that local government is not starting afresh on this, 
most if not all councils will have looked at fees and charges in developing their 
medium term plans.  
 

5. Other professional networks taking a corporate approach to commercialisation in 
include the Heads of Procurement where during meetings in 2016 a number of 
them indicated that they were developing approaches in these areas.   
 

6. In our evidence to the Finance Committee’s Inquiry on the Welsh Government’s 
Budget Proposals for 2017-182 we demonstrated that many local government 
services had shrunk considerably but this was less so for relatively protected 
areas such as education, social services and environmental services.  A 2015 
report by the Public Policy Institute for Wales (PPIW)3 looked at how councils in 
England were coping with cuts.  Strategies encouraging economic growth and 
commercialisation have been a main part of their response although, as the 
report points out, expanding trading and commercial activities is not a new 
approach. 
 

                                                           
1 Welsh Budgetary Trade-offs to 2019-20, Institute for Fiscal Studies 2016. 
2 WLGA Evidence: Welsh Government Budget 2017-18  
3 Coping with the Cuts: Lessons from English Council
[...]
ld be possible to deliver short training opportunities 
on a national level.  This will have to be done with the Heads of Procurement 
network. 
 

21. We will continue to work with the Welsh Government to promote income 
generation through existing arragnements.  We are also working with other 
partners such as Local Partnership who offer specific seminars on Commercial 
Councils.  These could be run as stand-alone events or hitched onto meetings of 
professional networks.  We would expect to run one or two events on top of 
other shared learning events. 

 

R6 Review nationally set fee regimes to ensure the levels set, better 

reflect the actual cost of providing services, or explain the reasons why 

they are different.   

 
22. Work is already underway to catalogue fees across Wales and who sets them 

whether the Welsh or UK Government.  The harder part will be estimating the 
full economic cost of the services and working with governments at different 
levels. 

  

Pack Page 58



7 
 

 

 
For further information, please contact: 
 
jon.rae@wlga.gov.uk  
 
Welsh Local Government Association 
Local Government House 
Drake walk 
Cardiff 
CF10 4LG 
Tel: 029 2046 8610 

Pack Page 59

mailto:jon.rae@wlga.gov.uk


 

Owen Evans 
Dirprwy Ysgrifennydd Parhaol / Deputy Permanent Secretary 
 
Y Grŵp Addysg a Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus 
Education and Public Services Group 
 
 

  
 

 

 

 

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 

Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ  

 

Ffôn  ● Tel 029 2082 5381 

owen.evans3@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding in 

Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. 

 
 
Mr Nick Ramsay AM 
Chair, 
Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales   
c/o committeebusiness@wales.gsi.gov.uk               6 December, 2016 
 
 
Dear Chair 
 
Report from the Auditor General for Wales on Charging for Services and Generating 
Income by Local Authorities 
 
The Public Accounts Committee asked for Welsh Government’s comments on the report 
published by the Auditor General on 10 November which looks at how local authorities use 
charging for services and generating income as part of their financial management.   
 
The Welsh Government welcomes the Auditor General’s assessment as to how local 
authorities use their powers to apply charges for services.  The policies and approaches    
to charging that authorities adopt are vital in ensuring they make best use of the resources 
available to them and the report highlights how the level of income raised varies between 
authorities.  The Report also evidences that authorities in Wales do not raise as much 
income from charges as their counterparts in England and Scotland. 
 
Whilst ultimately it is for each authority to make its own decisions on charging, it is clear 
from the report that authorities in Wales are not exploring all the available options for 
generating income.  Local authorities should be developing their strategies and policies to 
take greater advantage of the opportunities to charge for services and generate income 
through other means.  There is some evidence of strategies changing, but progress is slow 
and there is scope for authorities to do more in terms of sharing knowledge and experience.   
 
However reviewing fees and charges is only part of the solution to the financial challenges 
faced by local authorities. It is important that each authority considers its approach to fees 
and charges as part   of its wider financial strategy, recognising that authorities are 
responsible to their electorates for the decisions they make.  They need to plan to sustain 
and improve vital services whilst managing the financial impact on their communities.
[...]
xpayers and service users. 

Yours sincerely 

 
 

Owen Evans 
 
 
 
 
 

[Sent via email] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 62



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 63

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	 (13.30 - 14.00 Pre-meeting)
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 Valedictory session: Letter from Sir Derek Jones, Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government (24 January 2017)
	2.2 Financial Reporting Advisory Board Report 2015-16
	PAC(5)-05-17 PTN3 - Financial Reporting Advisory Board Report 2015-16

	3 The strategic approach of councils to income generation and charging: Evidence session 1
	PAC(5)-05-17 P1 - Paper from WLGA on income generation

	4 The strategic approach of councils to income generation and charging: Evidence session 2
	7 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Consideration of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 6 February 2017 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 16.22

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3910 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses: 

Debra Carter, Welsh Government 

Graham Hinchey, City of Cardiff Council 

Reg Kilpatrick, Welsh Government 

Jon Rae, Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

Wales Audit Office: 

Huw Vaughan Thomas – Auditor General for Wales 

Nick Selwyn – Wales Audit Office 

Dave Thomas – Wales Audit Office 

Committee Staff: 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3910


 

Transcript 

 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 393KB) View as HTML (262KB) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members of the Committee and extended his welcome to 

Jennette Arnold, Deputy Chair of the London Assembly and Katie Smith, Head of 

Scrutiny at the London Assembly. 

1.2 There were no apologies. 

1.3 Neil McEvoy declared an interest as a Councillor on the City of Cardiff Council 

and knowing Graham Hinchey from the City of Cardiff Council.  

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

 

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.2 The Committee agreed to raise concerns about the Welsh Government’s counter-

fraud measures with the Permanent Secretary later in the term. 

 

2.1 Valedictory session: Letter from Sir Derek Jones, Permanent Secretary, Welsh 

Government (24 January 2017)  

2.2 Financial Reporting Advisory Board Report 2015-16  

3 The strategic approach of councils to income generation and 

charging: Evidence session 1  

 

3.1 The Committee scrutinised Jon Rae, Director of Resources, Welsh Local Government 

Association and Graham Hinchey, Cabinet Member for Corporate Services & 

Performance, City of Cardiff Council on the strategic approach of councils to income 

generation and charging. 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s59391/6%20February%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s59391/6%20February%202017.html?CT=2


3.2 Jon Rae agreed to check and send further information on any schemes across 

Wales that are generating income for local authorities.  

3.3 Graham Hinchey agreed to send financial details of schemes introduced by the City 

of Cardiff Council since 2012 that are generating income for the local authority 

together with examples of innovative schemes that the local authority has introduced 

which are benefitting other local authorities through the sharing of good practice.  

 

4 The strategic approach of councils to income generation and 

charging: Evidence session 2  

 

4.1 The Committee scrutinised Reg Kilpatrick, Director, Local Government and Debra 

Carter, Deputy Director, Local Government Finance Policy, Welsh Government on the 

strategic approach of councils to income generation and charging. 

4.2 Reg Kilpatrick agreed to send details of examples of good practice in England 

where a number of local authorities have taken a novel approach to creating trading 

companies to generate income.  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

6 The strategic approach of councils to income generation and 

charging: Consideration of evidence received  

 

6.1 Members considered the evidence received and agreed to write to the Equality, 

Local Government and Communities Committee with comments as part of their 

consideration of the Local Government White Paper. 

 

7 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Consideration of draft report  

 



7.1 Members considered the draft report and made a number of suggestions which will 

be incorporated into a further draft version. This will be scheduled for further 

consideration in Committee.  

 


